Subject: Response to the Committee's Report, *Wasting London's Future*

Report to: Environment Committee

Date: 20 September 2018

This report will be considered in public

1. Summary

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the response from the Mayor to its report, *Wasting London's Future*.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee notes the response from the Mayor to its report, *Wasting London's Future*, as attached at Appendix 1 to this report, together with the Impact Review Report, attached at Appendix 2 to the report.

3. Background

Wasting London's Future

3.1 The Committee's report, *Wasting London's Future*, also published on 21 March 2018 and was sent to the Mayor at the same time. The report may also be accessed on the GLA's website here ¹

4. Issues for Consideration

- 4.1 The Mayor wrote to the former Chair of the Environment Committee on 20 June 2018 with his response to the recommendations set out in *Wasting London's Future*. The letter from the Mayor is attached at **Appendix 1** for the Committee to note.
- 4.2 Officers have prepared an impact for the report. This highlights media and stakeholder responses, summarises the Mayor's response to the recommendations and assesses progress towards implementation. The review can be found at **Appendix 2** for the Committee to note.

¹ https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/wasting_londons_future.pdf City Hall, The Queen's Walk, London SE1 2AA

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk

5. Legal Implications

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

List of appendices to this report:

Appendix 1: Response from the Mayor dated 20 June 2018. Appendix 2: Impact Review Report.

| Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 List of Background Papers: None | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| Contact Officer: | Clare Bryant, Committee Officer |
| Telephone: | 020 7983 4616 |
| E-mail: | <u>clare.bryant@london.gov.uk</u> |